
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

24 May 2012 
 
To: The Chairman, Vice-Chairman and all Members of the Planning Committee  
  
Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 6 
JUNE 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 May 2012 as a correct record.  The Minutes can be read by 
going to www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and then following the 
relevant link. 

 

   
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/0534/12/VC - Cambourne (WM Morrisons, Broad Street)  3 - 12 
 
5. S/0821/12/PO - Hardwick (196 St Neots Road)  13 - 18 
 
6. S/1490/10 -  Steeple Morden (Land adjacent to 28 Ashwell 

Road) 
 19 - 20 

 There is no plan associated with this report.  
   
7. S/2559/11 - Orchard Park (Site A (Formerly Q & HRCC) Land Off 

Ringfort Road, and Site B (Formerly E3, Comm2A, Comm2B & 
E4) Land off Chieftain Way) 

 21 - 64 

 
8. S/2587/11- Great Shelford (Camping and Caravan Site, Cabbage 

Moor) 
 65 - 76 

 
9. S/2509/11 - Stapleford (Bury Farm, Bury Road)  77 - 94 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
10. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  95 - 98 
 

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, such 
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception. 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  E
[...]

 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 
(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 

local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



Please return the completed form to ian.senior@scambs.gov.uk  prior to the 
meeting, or leave it with the Democratic Services Officer
[...]
creational and other miscellaneous 
goods. 
 

29. In a letter received on 17th May 2012, the applicant has confirmed that every category 
of comparison goods is compliant with the 92m² limit, however, the total comparison 

Page 8



sales area is 596m².  This limitation is to be applicable until the date of the first 
occupation of the final unit comprised within the proposed ground floor element of 
units at W1-W6.  Of these buildings, W1 – Caxton House on corner of School Lane 
and Broad Street and W2 (the building north of High Street & south of Morrisons & 
the car park) have been constructed. W3 and W4 are the remaining parcels fronting 
High Street on its northern side (between W2 and Sackville House).  W5 and W6 are 
the vacant parcels on the south side of High Street between the Monkfield Arms PH 
and a vacant site for offices (west of The Hub).  The purpose of this restriction was 
limit the impact of a supermarket on delivery of the High Street.  It is suggested by the 
applicant that a Deed of Variation to the S106 be submitted to address this change.   
 

30. The increase is relatively modest 132m² and, as such, it is not considered that the 
impact would be so great as to warrant a refusal. Subject to the responses of the 
consortium in relation to specifically a Deed of Variation, approval is recommended. 

 
Recommendation 

 
31. It is recommended that the Planning Committee gives officers delegated powers to 

approve the application subject to 
a) Section 106 requirements (deed of variation in relation to comparison goods) 
b) The response of Cambourne Parish Council to the additional information.  
c) The following Conditions and Informatives: 

 
 

Conditions 
 
(a) The building hereby permitted shall not exceed a maximum gross internal 

floorspace on both storeys of 5740m² incorporating a maximum net sales area 
of 3200m². 
(Reason: To ensure an appropriate level of convenience shopping within a 
single unit, in keeping with the size of Cam
[...]


28

7

26

1

Reed Cottages

8

11

SMITHY

2
to

12

21

N
E

W
H

A
LL

LA
N

44
to

54

38

42a
42

28a

28
to

36

2

8

1 3

16

S
Q

U
IR

E
D

R
IV

E

18a18to26

12

2a

2
to

10

1

1
FLITMEAD

Hotel

Hotel

1
to

6

Apartm
ents

C
haucer

24

D
E

LA
W

AR
R

W
A

Y

97

49

45

Durham
Apartments

10

2
to

8

1
to

6

Tank

DE LA WARR WAY

Bramling
Apartments

1 to 12

95

89

to

81

to

87

The Manor House

67

1
to

7
OSIER WAY

27

3

Farm

BACK LANE

Monkfield

2

WAY

7

8

23

35
37 to 47

Cambourne

1

13

19

to

17
23

1

11

ESS

1 to 16

BR
O

AD
STR

EET

25

33

Superstore

57

51

to

79

69

to

59

65

to

KENMANN AN
E

29

26

PRIORY WALK

1
4

25

24

9
6

12

14
to

19

20to23
20

16

7

Nursery

HIGH STREET

Just Learning

HIGH STREET

2

3

1

11

4

13

12

S
A

U
N

D
E

R
S

C
O

U
R

T

6

NN
LA

NE

1

DOUGLAS
W

AY

imary School

Monkfield Park

5

14

rea

ond

22

51

7

6

2

18

Butler Walk

21

23

DOVECOTE AVENUE

13

19

17

16

1

3

26
to

32

BACK LANE

Court

Pond

Pond

Pond

Apartments

Buchannan

(PH)

Caxton
House

4

1 to 49

Superstore

LANE

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2646
Time of plot: 14:05 Date of plot: 22/05/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

Page 11



Page 12

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/0821/12/PO - HARDWICK 
Application to Modify Planning Obligation (S52) of Planning Permission ref. 

S/0315/89/F to remove occupation tie to no. 169A St Neots Road, Hardwick for Mrs L 
Wood 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 7 June 2012 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because as officers do not have delegated powers to determine applications for 
modification to planning obligations. 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Matthew H
[...]
 private amenity 
areas. As such it is considered that privacy would not be materially harmed should 
the occupation tie between the two premises be relaxed. 

 
Recommendation 

 
15. It is recommended that the Planning Committee approves the application 

Page 14



 
Conditions 
 

 None 
 

Informatives 
 

None 
 
 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• Planning file refs. S/0315/89/O, S/2193/89/F & S/1130/92/D 
 
Case Officer:  Matthew Hare – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713180 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is left blank intentionally.



169

CR

ED & Ward Bdy

173

171

71

53

47

97

69

127

149to151
153

83

ST NEOTS ROAD

161

95

129

113

40

32

BRAMLEY WAY

61
109

143
143a

18

27

33

3 5

22

2

42

11
514516

11

14

5

61.5m

185

181

45

Playground

28

119

19

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 12:26 Date of plot: 21/05/2012

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1490/10 – STEEPLE MORDEN 
Land adjacent to 28 Ashwell Road Steeple Morden 

Eight affordable Dwellings 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: Not applicable 

 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because when the Parish Council were originally consulted they said that the section 
106 Agreement should make it clear that all the properties are solely for rent. 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Stephen Reid 
 

 Proposal 
 
1.         Planning permission was granted on 3 November 2011 and includes a condition 

(condition 14) requiring a scheme for the p
[...]
e received. 
 
 Material Planning Considerations 

 
7.  Policy HG/5 (1a) requires that affordable housing on rural exception sites is provided 

in perpetuity. The Policy says that  to ensure this is the case, delivery should be 
facilitated through a Registered Social Landlord rental scheme or shared ownership 
scheme and secured through legal agreement. Although the proposal for only 6 
rather than 8 rented units (with the other 2 units being for shared ownership) does not 
accord with the original wishes of the Parish Council the proposal is not contrary to 
policy and there are 23 people with a local connection with Steeple Morden who are 
registered on the housing list.  

 
Recommendation 

 
8. It is recommended that the Planning Committee approves the proposal 
 

Conditions 
 

 None 
 

Informatives 
 

None 
 

 
Case Officer:  Paul Derry – Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713180 
 
 

Page 20



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

Ref. S/2559/11 – ORCHARD PARK 
 

Erection of 112 Dwellings, including Vehicular Access and Mixed Use Building/ this is 
a hybrid application part outline and part full involving 7 Retail Units (840sqm) and 28 
Flats (2-1 bed and 26-2 bed) including Landscaping and Open Space and involves two 

separate land parcels  
Site A (Formerly Q & HRCC) Land Off Ringfort Road, and Site B (Formerly E3, 

Comm2A, Comm2B & E4) Land off Chieftain Way, 
For Gallagher Estates Ltd   

 
Recommendation: Approve Subject to Planning Conditions and S106 

Date of Determination: 6th June 2012  
 

Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of planning officers conflicts with material 
considerations raised by the Community Council.  
 
Members will visit this site on 1st June 2012 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Julie Ayre 
 

Site and Proposal  
 
1
[...]
aping belts along the eastern and southern 
site boundaries.   

 
 Other Matters 
 
39. A condition would be attached to any consent to agree the method of foul water 

drainage.  
 
40.  Whether the campsite is a local business is not a planning consideration in the 

determination of this application.  
 
41. Damage to the road is a legal matter between the parties that have ownership and 

use of the road.    
 
 Conclusion 
  
42. Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and having taken all 

relevant material considerations into account, it is considered that planning 
permission should be granted in this instance. 

 

Page 70



Recommendation 
 
43. Approval as amended by additional information and Flood Risk Assessment dated 5 

April 2012. The following conditions and informatives are suggested: - 
 
  Conditions 
 

i) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.) 

 
ii)   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: Drawing numbers CAM 010, CAM 012, CAM 
013 Revision A, CAM 014, STAND 013, STAND 015, and STAND 017. 

 (Reason – To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) 

 
iii) The site shall not be used other than as a touring caravan and camp site and 

shall not be occupied by caravans used either for seasonal use or 
permanent residential accommodation. 

 (Reason - To ensure the development is appropriate in the Green Belt and to 
minimise the visual impact upon the area of permanently stationed caravans 
or mobile homes in accordance with Policy ET/10 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 

 
iv) No caravan shall 
[...]
o possibility of contaminated water 

entering and polluting surface or underground waters.   
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Documents: Trees & Development Sites, Landscape in New Developments, and 
District Design Guide 

• National Planning Policy Framework 
• Planning File References: S/2587/11, S/1485/05/F, S/1991/88/O, S/0432/78/F, 

S/1174/74/F, S/0847/74/D, S/1338/73/D, S/0411/73/D, S/0809/72/D, S/0887/71/D, 
S/0667/69/D, and S/0120/64/D 

 
Contact Officer:  Karen Pell-Coggins - Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is left blank intentionally.



16

19

Boro Const Bdy and
Camping

Site

13a

Co Const, CP & ED Bdy

8

7

H
obson's

B
rook

Drain

1.22m RH

Und

Def

Caravan and Camping Site

8

Track

Tank

166b

Caravan

Drain

Caravan and Camping Site

1.22m RH

180

18
1

190

1

16

CLOSE

19
1

17.3m

12

1

222a

4

7

CABBAGE MOOR

6

13

11

9

183

17

Pumping
Station

230b

15

Def

216

222

218

206

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 11:45 Date of plot: 22/05/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

S/2587/11 Great Shelford
Page 75



Page 76

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6 June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/2509/11 - STAPLEFORD 
Change of use of existing buildings from agricultural use to a community study centre 
for arts and business (use class D1 & D2) in assocation with the previously consented 
office use, together with the erection of a single storey extension, external fire escape 

and associated work
[...]
astern side of the granary building. These additions are designed to provide secure, 
covered access for all, and to ensure the development is fully compliant with Building 
Regulations. Other than the fire escape, the new build elements would be single-
storey, of lightweight construction and located on the courtyard side of the buildings. 
The additions would enable access for all to the proposed facility in a way that 
involves minimal disruption to the fabric and character of the existing buildings, and 
due to their siting on the courtyard side of the development, are considered to have 
an acceptable impact on the surrounding countryside and openness of the Green 
Belt. The principle of converting and extending the buildings is therefore considered 
to be acceptable. It is next necessary to consider the proposed usage of the building, 
and whether it is appropriate in this location. 

 
Proposed use 

 
35. The application proposes to use the site for a study centre for the arts and music in 

association with the previously consented office use. This has generated a significant 
level of concern regarding the potential range of activities that could be carried out on 
the site under the D1 and D2 use classes applied for, as a result of which the 
applicant and applicant’s agent have provided further information regarding the 
nature and intended use of the proposed development: 

 
• Music courses: this may consist of 30-40 students playing acoustic instruments. 

The day (normally Saturday or Sunday) would begin at 9.30 and end at 5.30pm 
with an end of course concert lasting for 30 minutes. For adult concerts, there 
would not normally be an audience but, for junior age groups, parents/family 
members would normally attend. The students would study and rehearse as a 
single ensemble and in smaller units, hence the need for more than one 
performance space. For week-day events, many people would only be able to 
attend after school or work, hence the need for evening activities. 
 

• Other uses: Art, speech and drama, natural history, instrument making, and 
literature courses. These would normally be smaller in scale. The performance 
spaces would also be used, at times, to display local artists’ work, and local 

Page 85



interest groups may use the space for weekly meetings/small scale events, or for 
local keep fit groups. 

 

• Concert performances (other than those associated with the training 
events/courses) would occasionally be held on the premises. These will be ticket 
events and relate to the performance of a professional orchestra/music group. 
The applicants would have no objection to the number of specifically arranged 
concerts to be held at the premises being limited to no more than 12 in any one 
calendar year. 
 

• The proposal is not seeking an open ended D1 and D2 consent. Uses such as 
health centres, day nurseries, places of worship etc that fall within a D1 use class 
could be excluded such that the permitted D1 uses would relate to the proposed 
non-residential education and training facility, and art gallery use only. The only 
use that could be argued to fall within a D2 class would be the aforementioned 
concert performances. There is no intention to use the site for other D2 uses 
such as cinemas, bingo halls, sports halls etc. 

 
• The proposed opening hours represent a worst-case scenario, and provide the 

level of flexibility required to cater for the occasional event/performance that may 
occur. 

 
36. The use of the buildings by local keep-fit/yoga groups or for dance classes etc is 

considered to be very much ancillary to the overall proposed use of the site, and to 
fall within the overall D1 usage. As a result, the applicant’s agent has proposed that 
the description of the application be amended to propose a community study centre 
for the arts and music (use class D1), together with the use of identified performance 
spaces for concert use no more than 12 times per calen
[...]
 performance completion report submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority: 

 
• Details of the sound insulation performance standard/specification of the external 

building/structural elements including: Measures to ensure that external windows 
and doors to performance spaces are not opened during use; and a ventilation 
strategy to include acoustic mitigation to control noise break-out through any 
ventilation system 

(Reason – To minimise noise disturbance to adjoining residents in accordance with 
Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007) 

 
16. The rating level of any noise generated by the use of the music performance spaces 

and all plant and equipment operating collectively as part of the development shall be 
at least 5dB below the pre-existing background level as determined by BS4142: 
1997: ‘Method of rating industrial noise affecting mixed residential and industrial 
areas’ or per acoustic report. 
(Reason – To minimise noise disturbance to and protect the amenities of adjoining 
residents in accordance with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007) 

 
17. The use hereby permitted shall not operate on the site, other than between the hours 

of 8am-9.30pm on Mondays to Thursdays, 8am-10pm on Fridays and Saturdays, and 
9am-7pm on Sundays and Bank Holidays. (Reason – To minimise noise disturbance 
to adjoining residents in accordance with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007) 

 
18. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and 
re-enacting that order with or without modification), the premises shall be used as a 
community study centre for arts and music and exhibition space, together with the 
use of the performance spaces indicated in the approved plans for no more than 12 
times per calendar year, and for no other purpose (including any othe
[...]
 Granta

Pond

154 2

7JO
S

C
E

LY
N

E
S

9
15

Silo's

9

7

22

1 2

53

Leatherwood

43 57

1

43a

G
R

E
E

N
FIE

LD
C

L
26

Pond

8

CHERRY TREE AVENUE

Crantock

5

6

107

1

4
4a

8

41

42

2

33

RY ROAD

41b

30

31a

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:2500
Time of plot: 14:06 Date of plot: 22/05/2012

0 1 2 300m

© Crown copyright.

S/2509/11 - Stapleford
Page 93



Page 94

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6 June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as at 21 May 2012.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 

2. Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 
 
 Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/2141/11/F Mrs S Grove 

Ilex House 
Glebe Road 
Barrington 
Extension 

Allowed 
 
Delegated 
Refusal 

09/05/12 

 S/2361/07/LDC Mr A Jakes 
The Conifers 
Long Drove 
Gamlingay 
 

Dismissed 
 
 

10/05/12 

 S/2216/11/F Mr & Mrs P Smith 
10 Main Street 
Caldecote 
Two & Single storey 
extension and 
Front Porch 

Delegated 
Refusal 
 
Dismissed 
 
Allowed 

11/05/12 

 Plaenf.4816 Mr E Wells 
The Scholars 
Rectory Farm Road 
Little Wilbraham 
Operational 
Development 

Dismissed 
 
Enforcement 
Notice Upheld 

15/05/12 

 Plaenf.4817 Mr E Wells 
The Scholars 
Rectory Farm Road 
Little Wilbraham  
Installation of a 
lantern roof-light. 
Installation of 
extraction flue and 
Air conditioning units 
 

 
 
 
 
Allowed 
 
Dismissed 
 
Enforcement 
Notice Upheld 

15/05/12 

 S/0828/11/F MPM Properties Ltd 
The Plough 
High Street 
Shepreth 
C of U from 

Dismissed 
 
 
Delegated 
Refusal 

16/05/12 

Agenda Item 10Page 95



Restaurant to 
Dwelling House 

 
3. Appeals received
[...]
re for The Plough to once again become a community facility. 

 
9. The inspector confirmed that the recently published National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) is clear that part of promoting a strong rural economy is the 
retention and development of local services and community facilities in villages, 
including public houses. The planning system can play an important role in 
facilitating social interaction and creating healthy and inclusive communities. 
Policies and decisions should plan positively for the provision of community 
facilities and a need for different land uses to support sustainable local 
communities. 

 
10. Ultimately, the inspector saw the determination as being finely balanced. It was 

obvious that a substantial part of the community sees The Plough as a potentially 
valuable community facility and he felt approving the proposal was likely to result 
in the loss of that potential facility forever. He was also conscious of the weighty 
support offered by the NPPF to the retention and development of community 
facilities. Taking these considerations into account led him to conclude that the 
loss of The Plough as a potential contributor to the social amenity of the village 
would be unacceptable. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/0534/12/VC - Cambourne (WM Morrisons, Broad Street)
	Application File
	Site  plan - Cambourne

	5 S/0821/12/PO - Hardwick (196 St Neots Road)
	Application File
	Site plan - Hardwick

	6 S/1490/10 -  Steeple Morden (Land adjacent to 28 Ashwell Road)
	Application File

	7 S/2559/11 - Orchard Park (Site A (Formerly Q & HRCC) Land Off Ringfort Road, and Site B (Formerly E3, Comm2A, Comm2B & E4) Land off Chieftain Way)
	2559 - Orchard Park - Appendix
	Application File
	Site plan - Orchard Park

	8 S/2587/11- Great Shelford (Camping and Caravan Site, Cabbage Moor)
	Application File
	Site plan - Great Shelford

	9 S/2509/11 - Stapleford (Bury Farm, Bury Road)
	Application File
	Site plan - Stapleford

	10 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 June 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Trisha Bear (substitute) 
 Brian Burling Tumi Hawkins 
 Sebastian Kindersley Raymond Matthews (substitute) 
 David McCraith Charles Nightingale 
 Deborah Roberts Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Julie Ayre (Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments)), Nigel Blazeby 

(Development Control Manager), Chris Collison (Interim Head of Planning), Gary 
Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Matthew Hare (Senior Planning Officer), Karen Pell-
Coggins (Senior Planning Assistant), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer), Ian 
Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader 
(East)) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lynda Harford and Mervyn Loynes. 
 
1. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared a personal interest as an elected Member of 

Cambridgeshire County Council, a statutory consultee for all planning applications on the 
agenda 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 9 May 2012. 
 
The Committee agreed correct the wording of Minute 162 (S/2317/11 – Cottenham (Beach 
Road)), from the meeting held on 4 April 2012, so as to read as follows: 
 

“Mr Biggs (for the applicant) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 3 
April 2012.   The Committee gave officers delegated powers to refuse 
the application for the reason set out in the report from the Corporate 
Manager (Planning and New Communities) and including wider 
sustainability and affordable housing issues, subject to clarification of the 
proposed visibility splays on the existing hedgerow fronting Beach Road. 
 
Councillor Lynda Harford declared a personal interest as a member of 
Cottenham Parish Council.  She had attended the Planning Sub-
Committee meeting at which this application had been discussed, 
provided information during the course of the debate, but did not vote.” 

  
 
 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 June 2012 

3. S/0534/12/VC - CAMBOURNE (WM MORRISONS, BROAD STREET) - WITHDRAWN 
FROM AGENDA 

 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.  

However, Committee members viewed the site on 1 June 2012.   
  
4. S/0821/12/PO - HARDWICK (196 ST NEOTS ROAD) 
 
 The Committee approved the application to remove the occupation tie by modifying the 

Planning Obligation associated with Planning Permission S/0315/89/F.  
  
5. S/1490/10 -  STEEPLE MORDEN (LAND ADJACENT TO 28 ASHWELL ROAD) 
 
 Christine Steele ,representative of Bedford Pilgrims Housing Association (supporter) 

addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
further consultation with Steeple Morden Parish Council and liaison with the Planning 
Committee Chairman, with a view to agreeing  an Affordable Housing  Scheme whereby 
(i)dwellings would be offered to Qualifying Persons with a local connection to the nearest 
Parishes to the Site should there be nobody with a local connection to Steeple Morden 
and then cascading out to those with a local connection to other villages within a 15 mile 
radius and (ii) because of this site being an "Rural Exception Site" there being suitable 
wording to reduce the chances that the dwellings would not remain as affordable units in 
perpetuity because of mortgagee exclusion provisions. 

  
6. S/2559/11 - ORCHARD PARK (SITE A (FORMERLY Q & HRCC) LAND OFF 

RINGFORT ROAD, AND SITE B (FORMERLY E3, COMM2A, COMM2B & E4) LAND 
OFF CHIEFTAIN WAY) 

 
 Colin Campbell (applicant’s agent) and Yemi Macauley (Orchard Park Community 

Council) addressed the meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 June 2012.  The 
Committee deferred the application. 

  
7. S/2587/11- GREAT SHELFORD (CAMPING AND CARAVAN SITE, CABBAGE MOOR) 
 
 Andrew Harper (objector) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application as amended by additional information and Flood 
risk Assessment dated 5 April 2012, subject to the Conditions and Informatives set out in 
the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as a member of Great 
Shelford Parish Council.  He had attended the meeting at which this application had been 
discussed but was now considering the matter afresh. 

  
8. S/2509/11 - STAPLEFORD (BURY FARM, BURY ROAD) 
 
 Christopher Wright (objector) and Paul Barnes (on behalf of the applicant) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee viewed the site on 1 June 2012.  The 
Committee approved the application as amended, subject to its description being 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 June 2012 

changed to ‘…community study and education centre for the arts and music (Use Class 
D1) together with the use of identified performance spaces for concert use no more than 
12 times per calendar year’, the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and 
New Communities Director, and additional conditions to restrict the potential for 
overlooking and to agree the location of contractors’ storage and parking during the 
building works. 
 
Councillor Charles Nightingale declared a personal interest as a member of Stapleford 
Parish Council.  He had attended the meeting at which this application had been 
discussed but was now considering the matter afresh. 

  
9. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 
 

 


